## 504328733 04/19/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4375419

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT (AS SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY MERGER TO GENERAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CORPORATION, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT)	04/18/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Postal Code:	63122		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
City:	KIRKWOOD		
Street Address:	245 W. ESSEX AVE.		
Name:	CHILDREN'S FACTORY, LLC		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6321401
Patent Number:	6754920
Patent Number:	D486061
Patent Number:	D600756

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19031-5	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI	
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/19/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=GEC Release of RF 038744 0116#page1.tif source=GEC Release of RF 038744 0116#page2.tif

PATENT 504328733 REEL: 042066 FRAME: 0224

source=GEC Release of RF 038744 0116#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 042066 FRAME: 0225

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), is dated as of April 2, 2017, and made by GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, as Administrative Agent (as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation, as Administrative Agent) ("Grantee") to CHILDREN'S FACTORY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of May 18, 2016, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Grantee, among other collateral as set forth therein, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patent registrations and applications listed on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 18, 2016, at Reel 038744 and Frame 0116; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. Definitions. All terms not herein defined, have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement referenced above.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges any security interest in and lien upon the Patents and other Patent Collateral, and reassigns, transfers, and conveys to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Patents and other Patent Collateral.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

DB3/ 201380510.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized signatory as of the date first written above.

> GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY (as successor in interest by merger to General Electric Capital Corporation), as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Jeffrey A Skinner

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE A TO U.S. PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

# 1. Patent Registrations

Patent Description	Registration No.	Issue Date	<u>Grantor</u>
Toy Block	D600756	09/22/2009	Children's Factory, LLC
Infection Control Mat	6754920	6/29/2004	Children's Factory, LLC
Infection Control Mat	6321401	11/27/2001	Children's Factory, LLC
Non Slip Insert For Cot Leg or Other Structure (Design App)	D486061	02/03/2004	Children's Factory, LLC

# 2. <u>Patent Applications</u>

None.

DB3/ 201380707.3

**RECORDED: 04/19/2017** 

PATENT REEL: 042066 FRAME: 0228